Remarks C00642-2020

 The Exchange approves the request of San Miguel Food and Beverage, Inc. ("FB") for the voluntary trading suspension of its Perpetual Preferred Shares Series "2" ("FBP2"), effective on February 12, 2020. The Exchange shall inform the Trading Participants and the investing public of further developments on the matter.

The Exchange does not warrant and holds no responsibility for the veracity of the facts and representations contained in all corporate disclosures, including financial reports. All data contained herein are prepared and submitted by the disclosing party to the Exchange, and are disseminated solely for purposes of information. Any questions on the data contained herein should be addressed directly to the Corporate Information Officer of the disclosing party.



San Miguel Food and Beverage, Inc. FB

PSE Disclosure Form 4-34 - Voluntary Trading Suspension

Subject of the Disclosure

Request for voluntary trading suspension in connection with the redemption of preferred shares series 2 (FBP2) of San Miguel Food and Beverage, Inc. (the "Company") as reported in PSE Disclosure Form 4-21 (Redemption of Security) dated February 3, 2020 filed by the Company together with this PSE Disclosure Form 4-34 (Voluntary Trading Suspension).

Background/Description of the Disclosure

Please see attached SEC Form 17-C and the related PSE Disclosure Form 4-21 (Redemption of Security) dated February 3, 2020 filed by the Company together with this PSE Disclosure Form 4-34 (Voluntary Trading Suspension).

|--|

Trading Suspension Details

Execution Date	Feb 12, 2020
Execution Time	9:00 A.M.
Lifting Date	TBA
Lifting Time	ТВА

Reason(s) for the request					
	actice of the Philippine Stock Exchange, the Company requests that the trading of the ing February 12, 2020, three (3) business days before the record date of February 17,				
Other Relevant Information	Other Relevant Information				
None.					
Filed on behalf by:					
Name	Alexandra Trillana				
Designation	Corporate Secretary and Compliance Officer				

COVER SHEET

										1	1	8	4	0				
										•	_				ion N	umbe	r	
													J					
S	Α	N		M	1	G	U	E	L		F	0	0	D		Α	N	D
									-		1							
В	Е	V	E	R	Α	G	E	Т		1	N	С			T	Т		
	_	V	_	IX				anv'	s Full	Nam		C	•					
						,	· · · · · ·		o i un	1144111	٠,							
1	0	0		E		R	0	D	R	1	G	U	Е	Z		J	R	I _
					-					•			_	_				•
Α	V	E	N	U	E		С	-	5		R	0	Α	D				
											1				,			
В	Α	R	Α	N	G	Α	Y		U	G	0	N	G					
															,			
P	Α	S		G		С	1	T	Y		1	6	0	4				
		-	-				_		Τ.						_			
M	E	Т	R	0		M	Α	N	1	L	Α	/D	<u> </u>					
				(Bus	ines	s Add	ress:	No.	Street	City	lowr	/Prov	/ince)				
ALEX	AND	DA I) TI	211 1	ANI	Λ.							100	2) 5	247	FAE	0	
ALEX			ersor		.AN	A						Co	(63			-545 ne No		_
	0011	lacti	CISOI				9	SEC	For	m		CO	ilipai	ly le	epiic	nie ivi	illibe	
	7						1	7		C			1		T	7		
Month		Da	iv.	J				DRM :	TYPE				J	Mo	nth	_	Da	av
									1000/27 7700			_				al Me		,
					Sec	conda	ry Li	cense	Тур	, If A	pplica	able						
		1																
Don't D	1		_								L							
Dept. Re	quirii	ng thi	s Doc	•							А	meno	ded A	rticle	s Nu	mber/	Secti	on
												Total	Amo	unt o	f Bor	rowin	gs	
Total No	of S	tockh	older	S							D	omes	tic			Fo	reign	
				To b	e acc	comp	lished	by S	SEC P	erso	nnel c	once	rned					
		Т		7														
File	Niconali			J						- 10	N. I				-			
rile	Numb	er								LC	U							
	TT	П	TT	٦														
Docu	ment	I. D.		J						Casl	nier				•			
2000										Casi								
S	TAI	M P S	i												32			

Remarks = pls. Use black ink for scanning purposes

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

SEC FORM 17-C

CURRENT REPORT UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE SECURITIES REGULATION CODE (SRC) AND SRC RULE 17(b)(3) THEREUNDER

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported)

2. SEC Identification No. 11840

3. BIR Tax Identification No. 000-100-341-000

4. SAN MIGUEL FOOD AND BEVERAGE, INC. Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter

5. Philippines
6. (SEC Use Only)
(Province, country or other jurisdiction of Industry Classification Code

1.

February 3, 2020

Incorporation)

- 6. 100 E. Rodriguez Jr. Avenue (C-5 Road), Barangay Ugong, Pasig City
 1604
 (Address of principal office) (Postal Code)
- 7. (632) 5317-5000 (Registrant's telephone number, including area code)
- 8. **Not applicable.** (Former name or former address, if changed since last report)
- 9. Securities registered pursuant to Sections 8 and 12 of SRC

Title of Each Class	Outstanding
	as of September 30, 2019
Common	5,909,220,090
Preferred	15,000,000
	5,924,220,090

Indicate the item numbers reported herein:

Item 9. Other Events

At the meeting of the Board of Directors of San Miguel Food and Beverage, Inc. (respectively, the "Board" and the "Company") held on February 3, 2020:

a. The Board approved the declaration of cash dividends to shareholders of the Company as follows:

Preferred Shares Series 2 (FBP2)

Amount:

P14.14225 per share

Record Date:

February 17, 2020

Closing of Books:

February 18 to 22, 2020

Payment Date:

March 12, 2020

Common Shares (FB)

Amount:

P0.40 per share

Record Date:

February 17, 2020

Closing of Books:

February 18 to 22, 2020

Payment Date:

March 2, 2020

b. The Board approved the redemption of the preferred shares series 2 issued by the Company on March 12, 2015 (the "FBP2 Shares"), as follows:

The redemption price of the FBP2 Shares at the amount of P1,000.00 per share and all accumulated unpaid cash dividends, if any (the "Redemption Proceeds") shall be paid on March 12, 2020 to the relevant stockholders of record as of February 17, 2020, in accordance with the Notice of Redemption, including guidelines for the payment of the Redemption Proceeds, attached hereto as Annex "A".

For FBP2 Shares that are held in stockbroker or custodian bank accounts with the Philippine Depository and Trust Corporation (PDTC) (the "Scripless Shares"), the Redemption Proceeds shall be remitted to the PDTC through Real Time Gross Settlement on March 12, 2020, enabling the PDTC to credit the stockbrokers and custodian banks' settlement bank accounts on the same date. Shareholders holding Scripless Shares are advised to coordinate with their stockbrokers and custodian banks with respect to the release of their Redemption Proceeds.

###

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Regulation Code, the registrant duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

SAN MIGUEL FOOD AND BEVERAGE, INC.

By:

ALEXANDRA BENGSON TRILLANA
Corporate Secretary and Compliance Officer

February 3, 2020.

Notice of Redemption of Preferred Shares

Dear Shareholder:

Notice is hereby given that San Miguel Food and Beverage, Inc. (formerly San Miguel Pure Foods Company Inc., the "Company") will redeem the Series 2 Preferred Shares issued by the Company on March 12, 2015 (the "FBP2 Shares") at a redemption price of ₱1,000.00 per share and will remit all accumulated unpaid cash dividends, if any (collectively, the "Redemption Proceeds"), in accordance with the terms and conditions of the issuance of the FBP2 Shares. The redemption of the FBP2 Shares was approved by the Board of Directors of the Company on February 3, 2020.

Redemption shall take effect on March 12, 2020. The Redemption Proceeds shall be paid in check on March 12, 2020 to the relevant stockholders of record as of February 17, 2020.

The check issued for the Redemption Proceeds of the FBP2 Shares shall be available for release at the office of the SMC Stock Transfer Service Corporation ("SMC STSC") commencing on March 12, 2020, during office hours from 9:00 AM to 6:00 PM, at:

SMC Stock Transfer Service Corporation Second Floor SMC Head Office 40 San Miguel Avenue, Ortigas Center Mandaluyong City

SMC STSC shall release the check to the shareholder upon the submission and verification of the following documents:

- For Individual Shareholders:
 - o Original FBP2 stock certificates, duly endorsed
 - Photocopies of two valid identification documents ("IDs") containing the specimen signature of the shareholder;
 - If the shareholder shall designate an attorney-in-fact to endorse his/her stock certificates, a duly notarized Special Power of Attorney (see Attachment A) and photocopies of the attorney-in-fact's IDs containing his/her specimen signature;
 - o If the shareholder shall designate a representative to receive the check, an authorization letter (see Attachment B) originally signed by the shareholder appointing his/her representative to receive the check on his/her behalf and photocopies of the representative's two (2) valid IDs containing his/her specimen signature; and

 Proof and acknowledgement of receipt of the Redemption Proceeds and quitclaim in the form prescribed by SMC STSC, signed by the shareholder (or his/her attorney-in-fact or representative).

• For Corporate Shareholders:

- Original stock certificates, duly endorsed by the corporation's authorized signatories;
- Secretary's Certificate designating the authorized signatories of the corporation with their specimen signatures;
- Two (2) valid IDs of each of the authorized signatory/ies and the corporate secretary of the corporation containing their respective specimen signatures;
- A copy of the latest articles of incorporation, by-laws and General Information Statement of the corporation, certified to be true by the corporate secretary; and
- Proof and acknowledgement of receipt of the Redemption Proceeds and quitclaim in the form prescribed by SMC STSC, signed by the authorized signatory/ies.

Lost Certificates

In case of lost stock certificates, the shareholder will have to submit a duly notarized affidavit of loss in the prescribed form (see Attachment C) and the publication of a notice of loss in a newspaper of general circulation, once a week for three consecutive weeks should be completed.

SMC STSC shall release the check for the Redemption Proceeds of the FBP2 Shares to the shareholder upon the submission of the Affidavit of Loss, and payment of a transfer fee of P134.50 per stock certificate, the affidavit of publication of the notice of loss as above-described, the submission of the duly endorsed replacement stock certificate/s, and full compliance with all other legal requirements.

Deceased Shareholder

In case the shareholder is deceased, the FBP2 Shares form part of the estate of a deceased shareholder and are subject to settlement in accordance with applicable Philippine law and rules. The heir/s shall submit to SMC STSC the requirements for transfer of shares from a deceased shareholder to his/her heirs (see Attachment D) and the Affidavit of Quitclaim in the prescribed form (see Attachment E). SMC STSC shall release the check for the Redemption Proceeds to the heir/s upon the completion of the afore-mentioned requirements, the payment of a transfer fee of P134.50 per stock certificate, the submission of duly endorsed stock certificate/s in the name of the heir/s, and full compliance with all other legal requirements.

Scripless Shares

The Redemption Proceeds for all FBP2 Shares held in stockbroker or custodian bank accounts with the Philippine Depository and Trust Corporation ("PDTC") (the "Scripless Shares") are payable by the Company to the PDTC in cleared funds on March 12, 2020 and will be credited on the same date by PDTC, in turn, to the bank accounts of its participant-stockbrokers and custodian banks. PDTC shall inform its participant-stockbrokers and custodian banks to coordinate with the beneficial owners of the FBP2 Shares on the release of the respective interests of the latter in the Redemption Proceeds paid by the Company to PDTC.

Should you have inquiries regarding the redemption of the FBP2 Shares and the release of the Redemption Proceeds, you may contact the following:

SMC Stock Transfer Service Corporation

Tel. Nos.

: 8632-3450 to 52

Fax No.

: 8632-3535

E-mail

: smc stsc@sanmiguel.com.ph

Contact Person: Clarice Abaño Abigail Mungcal

Very truly yours,

Alexandra B. Trillana Corporate Secretary

REPUBLIC OF	THE PHILIPPINES)	
CITY OF)	S.S.

SPECIAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

I,	, of legal age, single/married, with
residence at	, hereby name, constitute and
appoint	, of legal age, single/married, with
residence at	, to be my true and lawful
attorney, in my name, place and st	tead, to do any of the following acts:
(a) To submit for redemp	ption ()
series 2 preferred sha	res in San Miguel Food and Beverage,
Inc., formerly San M	Miguel Pure Foods Company Inc. (the

(b) To do any and all acts necessary to implement the foregoing, including to endorse the stock certificates covering the FBP2 Shares and to sign any document necessary to implement the foregoing, such as but not limited to, the proof of receipt of the Redemption Proceeds and quitclaim in the prescribed form; and

redemption price of ₱1,000.00 per share and all accumulated unpaid cash dividends, if any (the "Redemption Proceeds"):

(c) To receive the check for the Redemption Proceeds of the FBP2 Shares.

HEREBY CONFIRMING AND RATIFYING everything which the attorney or his/her duly authorized substitutes, shall do to or purport to do under this Power of Attorney and hold the Company and any of its directors, officers, advisers, employees and agents free and harmless from any and all claims, damages or losses arising from or relating to its/their reliance on the authority given by this Power of Attorney.

This Power of Attorney is given in consideration of the attorney effecting the redemption of the FBP2 Shares.

This Power of Attorney shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines.

Designated Attorney-In-Fact	Signature
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I h	nave hereunto set my hands this day of
	Stockholder
	With my marital consent (if married):
	Name of Spouse
Signed in the presence of:	
Witness	Witness
ACKNO	WLEDGEMENT
BEFORE ME, a Notary Public	for and in, personally
appeared , with	competent Identification No. issued
on at	, known to me to be the same person wer of Attorney and he/she acknowledged to me
who executed the foregoing Special Pov that the same is his/her free act and deed	
Doc. No;	
Page No;	
Book No; Series of 2020.	
DELICS OF ZUZU.	

Attachment B
Authorization Letter

, 2020	
San Miguel Food and Beverage Inc. 100 E. Rodriguez Jr. Avenue (C-5 Road) Barangay Ugong, Pasig City 1604	
SMC Stock Transfer Service Corporation 2 nd Floor SMC Head Office Complex 40 San Miguel Avenue Mandaluyong City	
Re: Authorization Letter	
Gentlemen:	
This is to authorize, for and on my be check/s for the Redemption Proceeds for series 2 preferred shares ("FBP2 Shares") issued in 2015 by San Company Inc., now named San Miguel Food and Beverage, Inc. (the redemption price of P1,000.00 per share.	
Upon my representative's receipt of the checks covering the Redemp FBP2 Shares, I hereby release and forever discharge the Compa Transfer Service Corporation and their respective directors, offic agents from any and all claims, obligations and liabilities in conne from my FBP2 Shares. This release and discharge shall be binding assigns and successors-in-interest.	any and SMC Stock cers, employees and ection with or arising
Very truly yours,	
Stockholder	

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPI	,	
CITY OF) S.S.	
	AFFIDAVIT OF LOSS	
Ι,	, of legal age, single/n, after having been duly sy	narried, with residence at worn in accordance with
law, do hereby depose and say t	hat:	
I am stockholder of Sar Pure Foods Company Inc., ow series 2 preferred shares of the following certificate/s of stock	n Miguel Food and Beverage, In white (said corporation (the "FBP2 Sha (the "Certificate/s"):	nc., formerly San Miguel) shares of the ares"), represented by the
CERTIFICATE NO.	NO. OF FBP2 SHARES	DATE ISSUED
TOTAL		

The Certificate/s was/were discovered to be missing, and despite diligent efforts having been exerted, the same could not be located;

The Certificate/s have not been sold, pledged, mortgaged or in any way encumbered by me, and they are free from any lien or encumbrance;

This affidavit had been executed for the purpose of securing from San Miguel Food and Beverage, Inc. new certificate/s of stock in replacement of the missing Certificate/s and to request the said corporation to take the necessary steps to prevent the negotiation of transfer of the lost Certificate/s.

I hereby surrender the replacement stock certificates to the FBP2 Shares to claim the redemption price of the FBP2 Shares and all accumulated unpaid cash dividends, if any; Upon receipt of the check covering the redemption price of the FBP2 Shares and all accumulated unpaid cash dividends thereon, if any, I hereby release and forever discharge San Miguel Food and Beverage, Inc., its redemption agent, SMC Stock Transfer Service Corporation, and their respective directors, officers, employees and agents from any and all claims, obligations and liabilities in connection with or arising from my holdings of FBP2 Shares. This release and discharge shall be binding upon all my heirs, assigns and successors-in-interest.

I am executing this instrument freely and voluntarily without any moral or physical threat, coercion or promise of reward in any form.

	2020 at		
		Stockholder	
		With my marital consent (if ma	arried):
		Name of Spouse	
Signed in the presen	nce of:		
Witr	ess	Witness	
	ACKNOV	VLEDGEMENT	
BEFORE M	IE, a Notary Public	for and in	, personally
appeared	, with c	competent Identification No.	issued
on	at	, known to me to be the	same person
who executed the f	oregoing Affidavit ar	nd he/she acknowledged to me that	at the same is
his/her free act and	deed.		
Doc. No	;		
Page No.	;	,	
Book No	;		
Series of 2020.			

Attachment D

PROCEDURE FOR THE TRANSFER OF SAN MIGUEL FOOD AND BEVERAGE, INC. (SMFB) SHARES OF STOCK FROM A DECEASED STOCKHOLDER TO HIS/HER HEIR(S)

The transfer of a deceased stockholder's shares and the issuance of new stock certificate/s to his/her heir/s may be done judicially (through court proceedings) or extra-judicially (out-of-court settlement).

- A. If the estate of the deceased stockholder is settled judicially, whether testate (with a Will) or intestate (without a Will), the heirs will have to submit to SMC Stock Transfer Service Corporation (SMC STSC) the following:
 - 1. The original certificates of the deceased stockholder's shares of stock.
 - 2. When there is a Will, a certified true copy of the Will and the final Court Order probating the same, together with a certified true copy of the Project of Partition and the final Court Order approving the same.
 - 3. When there is no Will, a certified true copy of the Project of Partition and the final Court Order approving the same.
 - 4. Certificate Authorizing Registration (CAR) issued by the Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR) attesting to the payment or exemption from payment of the estate tax and all other taxes that may be required (e.g. Documentary Stamp Taxes), in accordance with the National Internal Revenue Code unless the Court Order specifically provides that the transfer may be effected prior to the payment of the relevant taxes.
 - 5. Duly accomplished specimen signature cards from SMC STSC together with photocopies of two (2) current and valid Identification Documents (IDs) of each of the heirs.
 - 6. Payment of transfer fees P112.00 for every issued certificate plus P22.40 for every cancelled certificate.
- B. If the estate of the deceased stockholder is settled extra-judicially, the heir/s will have to execute a Deed of Extra-Judicial Settlement (Deed) or an Affidavit of Self-Adjudication (Affidavit), if there is only one heir.

The heir/s must also have a Notice of Estate's Settlement published in a newspaper of general circulation once a week for three (3) consecutive weeks and request for the publisher's Affidavit attesting the same.

The heir/s must also file the estate tax return with the BIR District Office of the decedent's last known address and receive from the BIR the Certificate Authorizing Registration (CAR).

The heir/s must have the Deed or Affidavit, as the case may be, registered with the Register of Deeds of the decedent's last known residence.

The heirs will have to submit to SMC STSC the following:

- 1. The original certificate/s of the deceased stockholder's shares of stock.
- 2. A copy of the Certificate of Death.
- 3. A copy of the Birth Certificate of the heir/s showing the deceased stockholder as parent if the heir is a descendant; if the heir is the surviving spouse, a copy of the Marriage Certificate between the deceased stockholder and his/her spouse; if the heir is a brother or sister, Birth Certificates of the deceased stockholder and the heir showing a common ancestor.
- 4. An originally signed or certified true copy of the Deed or Affidavit, as the case may be, duly annotated by the relevant Register of Deeds.
- 5. Affidavit of publication by the publisher of the newspaper in which the notice of settlement had been published.
- CAR issued by the BIR attesting to the payment or exemption from payment of the estate tax and all other taxes that may be required (e.g. Documentary Stamp Taxes), as required by the National Internal Revenue Code.
- 7. Duly accomplished specimen signature cards from SMC STSC together with photocopies of two (2) current and valid Identification Documents (IDs) of each of the heirs.
- 8. Payment of transfer fees P112.00 for every issued certificate plus P22.40 for every cancelled certificate.

The new stock certificate/s issued in the name of the heir/s shall be released after a period of two (2) years from the date of registration with the Register of Deeds. However, the certificate/s may be released within such two-year period, provided that the heir/s will submit a two-year heirs bond in favor of SMFB, issued by an accredited

bonding company, in an amount equivalent to the total estimated market value of the decedent's shares.

Attachment E

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)
CITY OF
AFFIDAVIT OF QUITCLAIM
I,, of legal age, single/married, with residence at, after having been duly sworn in accordance with
law, do hereby depose and say that:
I am the Administrator / Administratrix / Executor / Executrix of the estate of the deceased;
The deceased is a stockholder of San Miguel Food and Beverage, Inc., formerly San Miguel Pure Foods Company Inc., owning () shares of the series 2 preferred shares of the said corporation (the "FBP2 Shares");
I hereby surrender the stock certificates to the FBP2 Shares of the decedent to claim the redemption price of the FBP2 Shares and all accumulated unpaid cash dividends thereon, if any (the "Redemption Proceeds");
Upon my receipt of the check covering the Redemption Proceeds of the FBP2 shares, I hereby release and forever discharge San Miguel Food and Beverage, Inc., its redemption agent, SMC Stock Transfer Service Corporation, and their respective directors, officers and employees from any and all claims, obligations and liabilities in connection with or arising from the decedent's holdings in FBP2 Shares. This release and discharge shall be binding upon all the heirs of the decedent, assigns and successors-in-interest;
I am executing this instrument freely and voluntarily without any moral or physical threat, coercion or promise of reward in any form.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of, 2020 at
*

Administrator / Administratrix / Executor / Executrix

Signed in the presence of:			
Witness		Witnes	SS
	ACKNOWLE	DGEMENT	
	ACKNOWLE	DOLIVILIVI	
BEFORE ME, a N	otary Public for a	nd in	, personally
appeared			
		, known to me to b	
who executed the foregoin	g Affidavit and he	/she acknowledged to n	ne that the same is
his/her free act and deed.			
Doc. No;			
Page No;			
Book No;			
Series of 2020.			